ordinance no. <u>315</u>56

An ordinance amending Chapter 5, "Aircraft and Airports," of the Dallas City Code by amending Section 5-64; eliminating the expiration date for collection of the customer facility charge; providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Subsection (f), "Expiration," of Section 5-64, "Customer Facility Charge," of Article II, "Ground Transportation Services at Love Field Airport," of Chapter 5, "Aircraft and Airports," of the Dallas City Code is deleted as follows:

"(f) Expiration. This section expires on July 1, 2020."

SECTION 2. That Chapter 5 of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 3. That any act done or right vested or accrued, or any proceeding, suit, or prosecution had or commenced in any action before the amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or part thereof, shall not be affected or impaired by amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or part thereof, and shall be treated as still remaining in full force and effect for all intents and purposes as if the amended or repealed ordinance, or part thereof, had remained in force.

SECTION 4. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, City Attorney

Assistant City Attorney

JUN **2 4** 2020



PROOF OF PUBLICATION - LEGAL ADVERTISING

The legal advertisement required for the noted ordinance was published in the Dallas Morning News, the official newspaper of the city, as required by law, and the Dallas City Charter, Chapter XVIII, Section 7.

DATE ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL JUN 9 4 2020	
ORDINANCE NUMBER	31556
DATE DUDI ISHED	JUN 2 7 2020

ATTESTED BY: